"Save Trees & protect Environment"



Punjab Curriculum & Textbook Board 21-E/II, Gulberg-III, Lahore No.2709/Dir(M)/PCTB/2022 Dated: 23.11.2022

То

The Secretary, School Education / Higher Education, Government of the Punjab, Lahore
The Director Public Instructions (Colleges / Schools), Lahore.
The Secretary, Federal / Board of Intermediate & Secondary Education, Islamabad / Rawalpindi / Lahore / Faisalabad / Sargodha / Gujranwala / Multan / D.G Khan / Sahiwal / Bahawalpur
The Secretary Sindh / Balochistan / KPK / Azad Kashmir Textbook Board.
All CEOs District Education Authorities in the Punjab.

Subject: <u>PROHIBITION / BAN ON THE PUBLICATION TITLED</u> " "أَنَى بَى سَ الِيسَ الى أردو " (CAIE CODE: 0539 (2021–2022–2023–2024) WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF PUNJAB CURRICULUM & TEXTBOOK BOARD

M/s Daniyal Publications, Basement, Al-Habib Center, 38-Urdu Bazar,

Lahore has developed/printed/published the textbook titled " أَبَى بَى الِي الله الروو" (CAIE CODE: 0539 (2021-2022-2023-2024) without prior approval of the Punjab Curriculum & Textbook Board. This is violation of Punjab Curriculum and Textbook Act, 2015.

2. The above-mentioned Textbook is hereby banned by the Punjab Curriculum and Textbook Board (PCTB) for printing, publishing, selling and adoption in any educational institution of the Punjab province.

3. As per Section 10(1) of the Punjab Curriculum and Textbook Board Act, 2015; No person shall, except with the prior approval of the Board, print, publish, sell or prescribe in an institution any textbook or supplementary material.

4. It is to be treated as most important / urgent and strict compliance be ensured. \bigvee

Director (Manuscripts)

- 1. P.S to the Managing Director, PCTB
- 2. All Commissioners & Deputy Commissioners of the Punjab.
- 3. Deputy Secretary (Coordination), Chief Minister's Office, Punjab, Lahore
- 4. Public Relation Officer, PCTB
- 5. Ms. Daniyal Publications, Basement, Al-Habib Center, 38-Urdu Bazar, Lahore
- 6. Office File